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We thank City management and staff for their cooperation and assistance during our review.  If you 
have any questions please call me, or your staff may contact Terri Kasman at 
tkasman@auditor.lacounty.gov. 
 
AB:OV:PH:TK:JH:tw 
 
Attachments 
 
c: Fesia A. Davenport, Chief Executive Officer 
 Rodrigo A. Castro-Silva, County Counsel 
 Celia Zavala, Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors 
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Priority Ranking:  Recommendations are ranked from Priority 1 to 3 based on the potential seriousness and likelihood of 
negative impact on the Agency’s operations if corrective action is not taken. 
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Peter Hughes Terri Kasman 
ASSISTANT AUDITOR-CONTROLLER DIVISION CHIEF 

COUNTYWIDE CONTRACT MONITORING DIVISION Report #X21710 
 

 
 

LA ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS – MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AND THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

LIMITED REVIEW OF BONUS ELIGIBILITY 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND SCOPE 

At the request of the Chief Executive Office and County Counsel, we completed a limited review of the City of 
Los Angeles’ (City) bonus eligibility as permitted by the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) established on 
October 9, 2020 between the County and the City.  According to the MOU, the County agreed to pay the City 
a one-time bonus of $8 million if 5,300 New Beds are open and occupiable within ten months from June 16, 
2020.  The MOU does not address proration of the bonus if the City fails to provide 5,300 New Beds during 
the designated time frame. 
 
The MOU was established to create housing or shelter for people experiencing homelessness (PEH) living 
within 500 feet of freeway overpasses, underpasses, and ramps within the City, and to also create housing for 
PEH age 65 and over and other vulnerable PEH within the City.  To assist the City with funding services for 
the New Beds (i.e., beds not previously captured in any agreement or plan between the County and City, and 
opened between June 16, 2020 and April 16, 2021), the County will contribute up to $53 million for the first 
year and up to $60 million for years two through five of the MOU.  As mentioned above, the County will also 
pay the City an $8 million bonus if 5,300 New Beds were open and occupiable by April 16, 2021. 
 
On April 6, 2021, the City provided the County a list of 5,603 new, open and occupiable beds indicating they 
met the threshold to be eligible for the bonus. The purpose of our review was to verify, on a sample basis, 
whether the City provided at least 5,300 New Beds by April 16, 2021.  We selected a judgmental sample (i.e., 
a sample targeting probable areas of risk that is not statistically representative of the entire population) of the 
reported beds, reviewed documents provided by the City, conducted site walkthroughs, and interviewed site 
administrators to determine if the City was entitled to the $8 million bonus.  

 
 TABLE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION 
 ISSUE RECOMMENDATION 
1 Unallowable Bed Claims – To validate the City’s claim that 

they provided at least 5,300 New Beds and were entitled to the 
bonus, we judgmentally selected a sample of 1,106 (20%) beds 
to review.  We determined that 307 (28%) of the sampled beds 
were not open and occupiable by April 16, 2021, as the City 
claimed.  Specifically: 
 
 We confirmed during our on-site visits and/or inquiries with 

third-party providers (i.e., on-site coordinators and service 
providers) that 290 beds were not open until after April 16, 
2021.  After our exit conference, the City provided a 
Certificate of Occupancy and service provider agreement 
for 200 of the 290 beds.  However, while the Certificate of 
Occupancy was issued on April 12, 2021, the agreement 
indicated that the operation term began after April 16, 2021, 
which the service provider also indicated at the time of our 

Priority 1 - City management reduce 
the number of April 16, 2021, open and 
occupiable beds reported to the 
County by 307 beds.  
 
City’s Response: Partially Disagree 
Target Implementation Date:  
Not Indicated 
 
For 200 of the 290 unallowable beds, the 
City acknowledges that the operation 
term start date began after April 16, 
2021.  In addition, the City indicated that 
while not intentional, the 17 beds were 
not open and occupiable as claimed.  
 
The City disagrees with our finding on the 
remaining 90 beds and indicated the 

Case 2:20-cv-02291-DOC-KES   Document 373-3   Filed 12/14/21   Page 4 of 15   Page ID
#:11181



Attachment I 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Priority Ranking:  Recommendations are ranked from Priority 1 to 3 based on the potential seriousness and likelihood of 
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 TABLE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION 
 ISSUE RECOMMENDATION 

review.  No additional/new documentation was provided for 
the remaining 90 beds.  
 

 The City overstated the number of beds open and 
occupiable by 17.  According to the service provider 
agreement and on-site coordinator, only 223 beds were 
open and occupiable at a site where the City claimed 240 
beds. 

 
To ensure accurate information is reported to the County, the 
City needs to enhance oversight over the terms of the MOU, as 
mentioned below in Issue 4. 
 
Impact:  The City overstated the number of New Beds by 307, 
which may make them ineligible for the bonus. 
   

documentation provided clearly outlines 
the beds were open and occupiable by 
April 16, 2021.  However, our interview 
with the on-site coordinator along with 
other third-party documentation 
confirmed the site opened after April 16, 
2021. 

2 Inadequately Supported Bed Claims – In addition to the 
unallowable beds noted in Issue 1, the City could not provide 
adequate documentation to support that 267 (24%) of the 1,106 
sampled beds were open and occupiable by April 16, 2021.  
Specifically, the City claimed, but could not provide adequate 
documentation to support: 

 

 202 beds for a site where the City claimed a total of 232 
open and occupiable beds.  During our site visit, the 
contracted site administrator indicated only 30 beds were 
open and occupiable as of April 16, 2021.  However, the 
City provided documentation from the County indicating all 
beds were ready for occupancy, but the documentation did 
not specify a date.  Due to the conflicting information 
received from the site administrator and City, we could not 
determine if the beds were open and occupiable as claimed.  
Therefore, the City must work with the site administrator and 
County to determine whether all 232 beds were open and 
occupiable as of April 16, 2021.  
 

 65 beds for a site where the City claimed a total of 110 open 
and occupiable beds.  According to the site’s Temporary 
Certificate of Occupancy issued by the City’s Department of 
Building and Safety, and service provider agreement, only 
45 of the 110 units claimed were dedicated as permanent 
supportive housing.  The remaining 65 beds were not 
dedicated as permanent supportive housing and the City 
could not provide adequate documentation to demonstrate 
those beds were open and occupiable for the individuals 
targeted by the MOU. 

 
Impact: Additional inadequately supported bed claims can 
further bring the City below the required 5,300 bed threshold.  
As a result, the City may not be eligible for the bonus.   

Priority 1 - City management work 
with the County and provide the 
County adequate documentation to 
support the 267 beds, or reduce the 
number of April 16, 2021, open and 
occupiable beds by any inadequately 
supported amounts. 
 
City’s Response: Partially Disagree 
Target Implementation Date:  
Not Indicated 
 
For the 65 inadequately supported beds, 
the City indicated they cannot dispute the 
finding because they cannot secure 
evidence that the units were offered to 
the MOU target population.   
 
The City disagrees with our finding 
regarding the 202 beds and indicated 
that County staff provided the City with 
incorrect information on the open and 
occupiable beds as of April 16, 2021.  To 
resolve this issue, the City should work 
with the County as indicated in our 
recommendation.   
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 TABLE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION 
 ISSUE RECOMMENDATION 
3 Rapid Rehousing Bed Claims – In addition to the 1,106 

sampled beds indicated in Issues 1 and 2, we noted the City 
claimed 763 beds that were categorized as rapid rehousing 
beds.  Rapid rehousing provides time-limited financial/rental 
assistance to help homeless individuals access housing 
quickly.  However, the City could not provide adequate 
documentation to demonstrate they provided the rapid 
rehousing beds as claimed.  Specifically, we sampled five of 
the rapid rehousing bed claims and requested supporting 
documentation, but the City could not provide adequate 
documentation (e.g., independently verifiable proof of 
financial/rental assistance, such as negotiated checks and/or 
evidence of bank transfers) to support their claims that they 
secured housing for people experiencing homelessness as 
required by the MOU. 
 
After our exit conference, the City provided additional 
documentation that adequately supported one of the five rapid 
rehousing bed claims.  However, the post-exit documentation 
did not adequately support the City’s claims for the remaining 
four beds, as the documents lacked consistent identification 
and payment information and/or independently verifiable proof 
of financial/rental assistance. 
 
Due to the large number of rapid rehousing bed claims, the City 
should review the claims and work with the County to 
demonstrate the beds were open and occupiable by April 16, 
2021. 
 
Impact: Additional inadequately supported bed claims can 
further bring the City below the required 5,300 bed threshold.  
As a result, the City may not be eligible for the bonus.   
 

Priority 1 - City management review 
the 763 rapid rehousing bed claims 
and work with the County to 
demonstrate the beds were open and 
occupiable by April 16, 2021, or 
reduce the number of open and 
occupiable beds by any inadequately 
supported amounts. 
 
City’s Response: Disagree 
Target Implementation Date:  
Not Indicated 
 
The City indicated they disagree with our 
finding and detailed the information that 
was provided during our review.  
However, as indicated in the Issue 
section, some of the documentation for 
the sampled beds lacked consistent 
identification and payment information 
and/or independently verifiable proof of 
financial/rental assistance.  For example, 
the City indicated in their response that 
they provided copies of checks.  
However, we asked multiple times for 
copies of negotiated checks as proof of 
payment to the lease agreements.  To 
resolve this issue, the City should work 
with the County as indicated in our 
recommendation.   

4 Standards and Procedures – The City needs to develop 
written standards and procedures to ensure they appropriately 
comply with the terms of the MOU and maintain adequate 
supporting documentation.  As previously mentioned, our 
review identified instances where the City either reported 
inaccurate information or could not provide adequate 
documentation to support their claims.  Therefore, at a 
minimum, that City should develop written standards and 
procedures for: 
 
 Defining open and occupiable beds in accordance with the 

terms of the MOU. 
 

 Documentation standards to support the number of open 
and occupiable beds for each bed category. 

 

Priority 2 - City management develop 
written standards and procedures to 
adequately guide the performance of 
their duties for all activities performed 
under the terms of the MOU.  
 
City’s Response: Please See Below 
Target Implementation Date: Not 
Indicated 
 
While the City did not specifically indicate 
agreement or disagreement with our 
finding and recommendation, the City did 
outline their processes for tracking the 
beds on a weekly basis.  However, the 
City should formalize these processes 
into written standards and procedures, 
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 TABLE OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION 
 ISSUE RECOMMENDATION 

 Management monitoring and reviewing of information to 
ensure accuracy.   

 
Standards and procedures should provide detailed guidance 
for the performance of the required duties and describe how 
processes are performed. They must also require staff and 
supervisors to maintain documentation of their processes and 
require an audit trail of key events where practical. 
 
Impact: Increased risk that inaccurate/incorrect information will 
continue being reported if standards and procedures are not 
developed and implemented, which may result in non-
compliance with the terms of the MOU and services not being 
available/provided to PEH.  
   

as recommended, to enhance 
compliance with the terms of the MOU. 

 
For more information on our auditing process, including recommendation priority rankings and the resolution 
process, visit  http://auditor.lacounty.gov/contract-monitoring-audit-process-information/.
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